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Authorization requirements by product 
 
(current as of March 2025) 
 
We review certain outpatient services and inpatient services to determine if they are medically necessary and 
appropriate for the member. If they are, we send an approval called an “authorization” in writing to the member, 
the ordering clinician, and the servicing provider or facility, if applicable, to let them know that we have 
approved the services. When we deny coverage, we notify the member, the ordering clinician, and the 
servicing provider as well. 
 

 
Please note: Authorization requirements listed do not always reflect a subscriber’s benefits. Always check 
eligibility and benefits before providing services. 

In-network (participating) providers 
You can learn authorization requirements for patients when you verify their eligibility using an eTool like 
Authorization Manager. 
 
If you are an in-state1 provider and need to submit an authorization request for: 

• Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts members, you must2 use Authorization Manager. Log in to 
bluecrossma.com/provider and go to eTools>Authorization Manager. 

• Patients with out-of-state Blue plans (known as BlueCard members), use our Pre-Service Review 
eTool. Log in to bluecrossma.com/provider and go to eTools>Pre-service review for BlueCard 
members. Enter the member’s three-character prefix from the ID card into this router and you will be 
automatically routed to their Blue plan’s Electronic Provider Access tool. 

 
1 If you are out-of-state, visit your local Blue Cross plan’s provider website and use their Electronic Provider 

Access (EPA) tool. 
2 For Medicare Advantage members, use of Authorization Manager is encouraged but not required. 

Out-of-network providers 
To get eligibility information, call BlueCard® EligibilitySM at 1-800-676-BLUE (2583). 
 

To request an authorization for Then 
Commercial members Call 1-800-327-6716 or fax 1-888-282-0780 
Medicare HMO and PPO members Call 1-800-222-7620 or fax 1-800-447-2994 

 
Federal Employee Program (FEP) Contact your local plan. In Massachusetts, call  

1-800-689-7219 or fax 1-888–282–1315 
Behavioral or mental health Refer to page 7. 
Oral surgery Call 1-800-327-6713 or fax 1-888-282-1315 

 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
Click the links to get to the information in this document that you need. 
 
Authorization requirements by product 
Mental health authorization & notification requirements 
Medications 

https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/clinical-resources/clinical-criteria-and-guidelines/clinical-criteria/!ut/p/z1/lZHLbsIwEEW_hUWWiScvK3SXVIWkFYSCCNSbygkusZTE1HZA_fsaxIK-aOvd3Dlz58qDCFoj0tE931LNRUcbUz8R_Jx62a37EEGejzIfMKRFkUywl2MPrU4AfHgxJHMv8QHGuYfI_-cvnf42fwUg1-1XiJyQIsZpMko9iKZ3I8imi8l8PlvCGIdfgDyKDRAUEExjFx6DM3DtD35LcY8IL1vnULUOOKE7xGEY4Gjoer7rRscjxF3pR1tEJHthkkmnl-Y2tdY7dWOBBTsp9nxj9LLpWSWFUi11KtFaMDt3UtEywwmpaWNBfaqqhne8oo0tmRK9rJi60CrJNZOc2rTb2NveeJjOkeCd0V_7z4jZKLWqGdPqu8C1UBqtf8qJdu1yuQae2aR8O8SDwTs9oFuL/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/etools/!ut/p/z1/lVDbTsMwDP2aPhJ7idZ1vKWTRpkmxkVjJS8oLWENSpoqycrvUyYkmDQG84tl-1zkAwJKEK3s9VZG7VpphvlJpM-PPC3yeUFxlU05Xt_M5ou7hyUiMtjsAXhQHPN7mjPEqxUFcT7_p9L_-CcA4rT8BsQRyOEHf2ksQOjKkvfaEiRTysZIJ6MsS0cTRj8T5G3Fsi0Ir16VV57s_BBsE2MXLhNMsPOu1y_DvjI7VXsXgpWkdjbB269L4awacM5HaRJs9pOKzpnw3V1rdKsugvK9rlU45tu4EKH8zQ46u16X-DY2_ZJ_AMdNKfc!/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
http://www.bluecrossma.com/provider
http://www.bluecrossma.com/provider
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Authorization requirements by product 
In the table below, Yes means authorization or notification is required for some members. Refer to footnotes. 
Reminder for Medicare PPO Blue: when authorization is required, it is required in-network only. 

Service Commercial 
HMO/POS 

PPO 
and EPO 

Indemnity Medicare 
 HMO Blue 

Medicare  
PPO Blue 

FEP 

Acute Rehab Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Ambulance 
(Non-urgent) Yes1 No No Yes Yes Not covered1 

Ambulatory Surgical 
Procedures Yes2 Yes2 No Yes2 Yes2 

May require 
medical policy 
review2 

Assisted Reproductive 
Services (Infertility 
Services) 

Yes3 Yes3 Yes3 No No Yes3 

Cancer care – 
outpatient (medical 
oncology and radiation 
oncology services) 

Yes4 Yes4 No Yes4 Yes4 Yes4 

 
1 Ambulance.  

• Commercial HMO/POS: For air ambulance, authorization is required for urgent transport. Air ambulance is not a 
covered benefit for non-urgent transport. For ground ambulance, authorization is required for non-urgent transport 
only.  

• FEP: Prior approval is required for all non-emergent air ambulance transport. Air ambulance related to 
immediate care of a medical emergency or accidental injury does not require prior approval. 

2 Ambulatory Surgical Procedures.  
Prior authorization is required for certain procedures according to our medical policies. Refer to the medical policies below 
for the full list of codes that currently require outpatient prior authorization:  

• Commercial: Medical Policy #072, Outpatient Prior Authorization Code List for Commercial (HMO POS PPO 
Indemnity). 

• Medicare Advantage: Medical Policy #132, Medicare Advantage Management. 
• FEP: FEP-specific medical policies can be viewed at FEPblue.org.  

3 Assisted Reproductive Services.  

• Commercial Plans and Indemnity: Refer to the medical policies, Assisted Reproductive Services (086) and 
Preimplantation Genetic Testing (088). 

• FEP: Refer to the appropriate Service Benefit Plan Brochure at FEPblue.org for criteria and the definition of 
infertility. 

4 Cancer care - outpatient.  
• Commercial Plans and Medicare Advantage: When required for chemotherapy, immunotherapy and certain 

supportive medications or radiation oncology services, request prior authorization through our vendor, Carelon 
Medical Benefits Management. For more information and related medical policies, visit our Cancer Care page. 

• FEP: Prior authorization is required for certain tests. Refer to the medical polices at FEPblue.org. 

https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/072%20Outpatient%20Prior%20Authorization%20Code%20List%20prn.pdf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/072%20Outpatient%20Prior%20Authorization%20Code%20List%20prn.pdf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/132%20Medicare%20Advantage%20Management.pdf
https://www.fepblue.org/legal/policies-guidelines
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/086%20Assisted%20Reproductive%20Services%20Infertility%20Services%20prn.pdf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/088%20Preimplantation%20Genetic%20Testing%20prn.pdf
https://www.fepblue.org/plan-brochures
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/clinical-resources/prior-authorization/cancer-care/!ut/p/z1/nZJNb4JAEIZ_Sw8cy87ylaW3pVXAVkAISvfSAKVK4rJkQU3_fan10JqIpnObmed9M5kZxFCGWJPv63Xe16LJt0P-yqw3T_Mf8TOB0LVfJrCYJXoS0SeAuYFWR2BJLc-ZehqQYDIFP0jmcRyl4GITsVv08CcoOLHm6ABuqP1H_9vpNv0IwMbtV4gdkbENnAEhoQNgLMEIKIaFcQLGdnBtihlidcHVQ8lVUE1sW6ZpWMTGmo4x-T4ibQqdrBGT1UclK6nu5HDbTd-33YMCCrRS7Ov3oV5sd1UpRdfxXC0FVyA6dTzBq4ETsv_5inPDjeh6lF3yQS1P0zSD2r9nxeeB3n0B7YLizw!!/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
https://www.fepblue.org/legal/policies-guidelines


 
Authorization Requirements by Product (rev. 3/25)  3 of 10 

Service Commercial 
HMO/POS 

PPO 
and EPO 

Indemnity Medicare 
 HMO Blue 

Medicare  
PPO Blue 

FEP 

Cardiac & Pulmonary 
Rehab – Outpatient No No No No No Yes5 

Chiropractic Services Yes6 No No No No No, but benefit 
limits apply 

Chronic Care/Long 
Term Acute Care 
Hospital 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Dialysis Yes7 No No Yes7 No No7 

Durable Medical 
Equipment Yes8 Yes8 No Yes8 Yes8 Yes8 

Gender Affirmation 
Surgery Yes9 Yes9 Yes9 Yes9 No Yes9 

Gene therapy, including 
CAR T-cell therapy Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Genetic Testing   Yes10 Yes10 No Yes10 Yes10 Yes10 

Home Health Care No No No No No No11 

Home Infusion Therapy Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Hospice/Respite – 
Inpatient/Outpatient No No No Not 

applicable 
Not 
applicable Yes 

 
5 Cardiac & Pulmonary Rehab – Outpatient. Prior approval required for FEP Blue Focus but not FEP Standard Option 
or Basic Option. 
6 Chiropractic Services. Authorization is required for most HMO/POS plans for visits 13 and beyond. Please check the 
member’s benefits to confirm if authorization is required. To obtain an authorization, Blue Cross Blue Shield of 
Massachusetts-participating chiropractors should log in to bluecrossma.com/provider.  
7 Dialysis. Prior authorization is required for out-of-network dialysis services only.  

• For FEP Standard Option members: FEP reimburses at the local plan allowance rate for outpatient dialysis 
services billed by non-contracted (non-preferred) hospitals and other facilities. The member must be billed for the 
balance. 

8 Durable Medical Equipment. Only certain durable medical equipment items (such as sleep therapy-related items and 
power wheelchairs) require authorization. Please refer to our medical policies. (For FEP-specific medical policies, go to 
FEPblue.org.) Participating providers should also refer to our payment policies.  
9 Gender Affirmation Surgery. Prior authorization is required for surgical services only. 

• Federal Employee Program. Prior to surgical treatment of gender dysphoria in FEP members, you must submit 
a treatment plan, including all surgeries planned, and the estimated date each will be performed. A new prior 
approval must be obtained if the treatment plan is approved and the provider later modifies the plan. 
Requirements and exclusions are listed in the Service Benefit Plan Brochure.  All brochure criteria must be met. 

10 Genetic Testing.  
• Commercial HMO/POS and PPO; Medicare Advantage. When required, request prior authorization through our 

vendor, Carelon. Check authorization requirements using an eTool. You may also refer to our medical policies.  
• Federal Employee Program. Refer to the Service Benefit Plan Brochure for the appropriate product option at 

FEPblue.org for more information. To request prior approval, contact our Clinical Intake department at 1-800-689-
7219. 

11 Home Health Care. FEP benefits for home nursing care are limited. Please refer to the appropriate service benefit plan 
brochure at FEPblue.org/plan-brochures for more information.  

https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/clinical-resources/prior-authorization/chiropractic-services/!ut/p/z1/nZHfT4MwEMf_Fh94HD1-jKJvJXFjJjLEsGFfDGAdTSglbcfify8zS6ZGcfFeLnf9fO_b3CGKCkS7cuC70nDZle1YP9HgeUOCOFrELoTJ7QJWyeN9lqU5LFOMtpOAM0f0Ej18CQJR5kYewHLt_kf_edJl-gmATo_fIjppcdzAN2AdkhHwN-AnxIEH_wRM7eCvX9whyithH2phg-0FGOO5g8H3ATC-Ph6RdJUX7hBV7JUppuy9Gm_bGNPrGwss6JUc-MvYr9o9q5XUWpR2LYUF6eklloKNnFSmbC1oPipmpGz1Ocuu5R2baaYGXjP9k28jtUHFb3aoF3meF8BXM1q9HcjVO8O2CNU!/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
http://www.bluecrossma.com/provider
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/
https://www.fepblue.org/benefit-plans/medical-policies-and-utilization-management-guidelines/medical-policies
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/office-resources/policies-and-guidelines/payment-policies/!ut/p/b1/jc9NDoIwEAXgs3gBOtgfyrIaoVWsigGxG4PGGIwFF0bj7QXjysTK7Cb53kweMqhApi7v1am8VU1dXrrdsF0umBxFcghcTyJQej1P02UG8Qy3YOsABPrlx7GQJEgAeBJTUEJmabjCGATul4cfI_7-nyJT7a33OFgPPOAsIJQR3-eMBiGmaIOM80JX8AssuGgByYFo4YOiH-Cq-AaODlo29oiuNsuK51qdiRi8AGajX94!/dl4/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
https://www.fepblue.org/en/benefit-plans/benefit-plans-brochures-and-forms
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/clinical-resources/prior-authorization/genetic-testing/!ut/p/z1/nZJfT8IwFMU_iw973HrZPzvfihGYCQxmBtgX09XKmmwr6TqIfnoH8uAMIrFvt_2dc0_uLaJojWjNdnLDjFQ1K7v6mYYvSxJOhqOJCwnMPSDTZOHfL7EHcYBWfQDPHkYQz56maTrPYDwIEL1GD71DYJi6Qw9gnLj_0X93uk5_AaCX7VeI9lucmcAPIMGkA_wl-DMygIV_Ai7N4K8Uj4jKvHL2vHLAwVGE4db1cQB-GHnBYYmkzj28QVSLN6GFdlrd7bYwZtvcWWDBVqudfO3u87IVXKumqZjDVWXB_PQyUZXoOKUNKy0ojhUvZS05K20tGtVqLpqDk1TaZq0plJYfx2_0hduFYKUpbM60OJeoUI1B69-CoG2VZdkaZGzT_H1Pbj4Bx_jFOA!!/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/etools/
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/
https://www.fepblue.org/plan-brochures
https://www.fepblue.org/en/benefit-plans/benefit-plans-brochures-and-forms/
https://www.fepblue.org/plan-brochures
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Service Commercial 
HMO/POS 

PPO 
and EPO 

Indemnity Medicare 
 HMO Blue 

Medicare  
PPO Blue 

FEP 

Inpatient admissions 
(excluding 
uncomplicated 
deliveries) 

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Inpatient admissions: 
NICU infants Yes12 Yes12 Yes12 No No No 

Intraoperative 
Neurophysiologic 
Monitoring 

Yes13 Yes13 Yes13 Yes13 Yes13 No 

Musculoskeletal (spine, 
joint, and pain 
management) 

Yes14 Yes14 No Yes14 Yes14 Inpatient only 

Nutritional Counseling No15  No  No No No No  

Nutritional Formula Yes16 Yes16 Yes16 Yes No Yes 

Observation Level of 
Care No No No No No No 

Out-of-Network 
Specialist Care Yes No17 No Yes No No17 

Outpatient Surgery  See Ambulatory Surgical Procedures 
Physical and 
Occupational Therapy 
(Outpatient Short Term 
Rehabilitation Services) 

Yes18 No No Yes No No18 

 
12 Inpatient admissions: NICU infants. For premature and medically complex infants in the NICU, we require level of 
care authorization upon admission, concurrent reviews, and transfers between facilities. Contact ProgenyHealth by phone 
at 1-888-832-2006 or by secure fax at 1-866-303-5749. 
13 Intraoperative Neurophysiologic Monitoring. Prior authorization is required when the service is provided for inpatient 
and outpatient procedures. Please indicate the servicing provider when requesting services. For more information, refer to 
Medical Policy 211: Intraoperative Neurophysiologic Monitoring (Sensory-Evoked Potentials, Motor-Evoked Potentials, 
EEG Monitoring). For Medicare Advantage members, Local Coverage Determination (LCD) criteria may apply. 
14 Musculoskeletal surgeries. Refer to medical policy 220, InterQual Musculoskeletal Services Management. For 
HCPCS and CPT codes, refer to medical policy 221. In-state providers can use Authorization Manager for these services.  
15 Nutritional Counseling. Authorization required for out-of-network care. Use the Out-of-Network Request Form.  
16 Nutritional Formula. Refer to medical policy 304, Special Foods. 

17 Out-of-Network Specialist Care. Advantage Blue EPO, FEP Basic Option, and FEP Blue Focus have no out-of-
network benefits. 
18 Physical and Occupational Therapy. Authorization requirements for New England Plan members vary by state. 
Massachusetts requires authorization for outpatient short-term rehabilitation therapies. FEP benefit limits apply for 
Physical Therapy, Occupational Therapy and Speech Therapy combined.   
 

https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/211%20Intraoperative%20Neurophysiologic%20Monitoring%20%28Sensory-Evoked%20Potentials%2C%20Motor-Evoked%20Potentials%2C%20EEG%20Monitoring%29%20prn.pdf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/211%20Intraoperative%20Neurophysiologic%20Monitoring%20%28Sensory-Evoked%20Potentials%2C%20Motor-Evoked%20Potentials%2C%20EEG%20Monitoring%29%20prn.pdf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/medicare-advantage-policies
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/220%20InterQual%20Musculoskeletal%20Services%20Management.pdf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/221%20InterQual%20Musculoskeletal%20Services%20Management%20CPT%20and%20HCPCS%20Codes.pdf
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/etools/etools/mhk/!ut/p/z1/nZFPb4JAEMU_Sw8cYYddhW1vaAJo_1DaUO1emmXd6ibAmgU0_fbdGg-aWGo6t5n5vZeXGcTQErGG79Sad0o3vLL9Ows-Ujyb-vcUsqwYx5DndETCPPBhFKDFAXiLgnQSpxjoYxzD7AknUREnJAl9xK7Rw1lFMHnBEwKQZPg_-lOn6_QDABu2XyB2QIYucA5k9DaywDSe568P1oQcgaEb_JVijpgqa28vag-8W0zGgEOf0sAPCf75YdSUhK4RM_JTGmm83tjXbrpu29454MDW6J1a2XlZ9VIY3bY194SuHXg-blJdS8tp0_HKgc2hE5VqlOCVa2SreyNkezITRnXSKO7yZuWue-thNxeJS_k2uu3Q8rdYaFsXRbEENXNZ-bWPbr4BpXH14A!!/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/wcm/connect/8965a92a-1150-4ad1-bb2b-b34263f7c322/MPC_031016-1x-F_Out-of-Network-Form-for-BH-MedSurg.pdf?MOD=AJPERES&CONVERT_TO=URL&CACHEID=ROOTWORKSPACE-8965a92a-1150-4ad1-bb2b-b34263f7c322-n.wJZaf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/304%20Special%20Foods%20prn.pdf
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/clinical-resources/prior-authorization/outpatient-rehabilitation-therapy/!ut/p/z1/nZJNU4MwEIZ_iweOkOWjlXqDGSk4Y1txaGsuTsAImSGESaAd_fVGpoeKih1z283z7r7ZDcJoj3BDDqwkHRMNqXX8hOfP22Aeh1HsgD-PIkhWj4skhBDAB7QbAavbAbhP000GS3uG8CV6-HICCFMndAGWa-c_-vNKl-knADxdfofwqMX3CYyAtR9owNuCtwpsePBOwNQM_nJxhzDLuXUsuAWWtn29sB3btfVzHH-mLeg1Bk3u-iXCkr5SSaXVS73dqutadWOAAa0UB_ai83nd00IKpTixCsEN2JxuYsGp5oTsSG1ANURFzRpWkNqUVIleFlR9VmJCmqTvKiHZ-_CRDFA1pa3JSUNKymnT_eSoEkrnfzOCWp5l2R5YYuL87RhcfQD6A6U1/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
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Service Commercial 
HMO/POS 

PPO 
and EPO 

Indemnity Medicare 
 HMO Blue 

Medicare  
PPO Blue 

FEP 

Radiology/Imaging:  
High-Tech (MRI, CT, 
PET, and nuclear 
cardiac tests) 

Yes19 
Elective, 
outpatient 
only 

Yes19 
Elective, 
outpatient 
only 

No 

Yes19 

Elective, 
outpatient 
only 

Yes19 

Elective 
outpatient 
only 

Yes20 

Speech Therapy 
(Outpatient) No20  No No No20 No No 

Skilled Nursing Facility Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes21 

Sleep Management Yes22 Yes22 No Yes22 Yes22 Yes23 

Temporomandibular 
Joint Disorder Yes Yes No Yes Yes No 

Transplants Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 
19 High-technology Radiology (HTR)  

• Commercial and Medicare Advantage. When required, request prior authorization through our vendor, Carelon. 
(Note: Authorization is not required for high-tech imaging provided as a component of an inpatient admission, ER 
visit, observation, or outpatient surgery.) Check authorization requirements using a technology like Authorization 
Manager. Perform an eligibility inquiry with the service type, “MRI/CT Scan.” If the MRI/CT Scan area in your 
results indicates that authorization is required, you must request a prior authorization for the following services: 

• Computed Tomography 
• Nuclear cardiac studies 
• Nuclear Medicine 
• MRI, fMRI, MRA and MRS 
• MRA Angiography  
• Coronary CT and Coronary CTA 
• CT/PET Fusion 
• PET scans 
• Diagnostic and screening CT colonography 
• Screening test, Low Dose CT Scan (LDCT) for lung cancer 

• FEP: Prior approval is required for FEP Blue Focus only. 
20 Speech Therapy. Authorization required for out-of-network care. Use the Out-of-Network Request Form. 
21 Skilled Nursing Facility. Federal Employee Program Standard Option plan members who don’t have Medicare Part A 
have a 30-day annual benefit. 

22 Sleep Management (excluding FEP). Request prior authorization through our vendor, Carelon, for the following 
services related to Obstructed Sleep Apnea (OSA):  

• Home sleep test (HST) 
• In-lab sleep study (PSG) 
• Titration study  
• Initial and ongoing authorizations for sleep therapy durable medical equipment (APAP, CPAP, BPAP) and related 

supplies 
• Oral appliances for the treatment of OSA 
• Maintenance of Wakefulness Testing (MWT) 
• Multiple Sleep Latency Testing (MSLT) 

23 Sleep Management (FEP). Prior approval is required for FEP Standard and Basic option for sleep studies performed in 
an outpatient setting (a setting other than the home). Fax prior authorization requests to us at 1-888-282-1315. 
 

https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/clinical-resources/prior-authorization/high-tech-radiology/!ut/p/z1/nZJRT4MwFIV_iw88Qu8YYPUNEjdmIpsoG_bFFKxrE6CkFBb99ZZlD2oUF_vQ5LTfPT25t4igHJGGDmJPtZANrYx-IsHzNgziaBG7gJObBaySh7s03WSwfAS0mwRmPiLn1MOXFUKUutEcYLl2_1P_2em8-gmATNvvEJl8YuzAN2CNQwN4W_CScAb33gmY6sFfKW4REUXtHMraAefKDXx86XqAfWy2YBxi2BRzvEdEsVemmHJ6ZWbLtW67awssaJUcxIs5L6qelUp2XU2dUtYWbE43sayZ4aTStLKAH1VZiUaUtLIV62SvStaNTkIqm_aaSyXej9_IgoJxOhhtUM5opflPkbjsNMp_S4LaOsuyHMTKJsXbIbz4ADU1YTU!/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/etools/
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/etools/
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/wcm/connect/8965a92a-1150-4ad1-bb2b-b34263f7c322/MPC_031016-1x-F_Out-of-Network-Form-for-BH-MedSurg.pdf?MOD=AJPERES&CONVERT_TO=URL&CACHEID=ROOTWORKSPACE-8965a92a-1150-4ad1-bb2b-b34263f7c322-n.wJZaf
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/clinical-resources/prior-authorization/sleep-management/!ut/p/z1/nZJLU4MwFIV_iwuWkMujLXUHo304SisKxWyckEbIDJBOCO3UX2_a6UJRa8fsbu53Ts7cG4RRhnBDtrwgiouGVLp-wcPXNBjOwsnMAf_ZuYH55H4Zp2kKMB2hVQ-Ibicwj54e4niZwNQeIHyJHr6cAMLYCV3dXzj_0X92ukx_BsDn7VcI9574PoEesPADDXgpeFFgw6N3As7N4K8UdwjzvLZ2tLbAGtvDgeOPxjbYY9933MMSgyZ3_QJhyd6YZNLqpN5tqdSmvTbAgI0UW77W93nVMSpF29bEoqI2YHnqzETNNCekIpUB5bGiFW84JZUpWSs6SVl7cOJCmqRTpZD8_fiNNM6L0lSMlqYkay4qUex_ClWKVqHstyxoUydJkgGfmzjf74KrD01sdCM!/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/etools/
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Service Commercial 
HMO/POS 

PPO 
and EPO 

Indemnity Medicare 
 HMO Blue 

Medicare  
PPO Blue 

FEP 

Varicose veins / venous 
insufficiency Yes24 Yes26 No Yes26 Yes26 Yes26 

 
24 Varicose veins/venous insufficiency.  

• Commercial HMO/POS and PPO: Refer to Medical Policy 238: Treatment of Varicose Veins and Venous 
Insufficiency.  

• For Medicare Advantage members, Local Coverage Determination (LCD) criteria may apply. 
• FEP: Prior approval is required for FEP Blue Focus only. FEP-specific medical policies can be viewed at 

FEPblue.org. 

https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/238%20Treatment%20of%20Varicose%20Veins%20and%20Venous%20Insufficiency%20prn.pdf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/238%20Treatment%20of%20Varicose%20Veins%20and%20Venous%20Insufficiency%20prn.pdf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/medicare-advantage-policies
https://www.fepblue.org/legal/policies-guidelines
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Mental health authorization & notification requirements 
 

In the table below, Yes means authorization or notification is required for some members. Refer to footnotes. 
Please note:  

• For Medicare PPO Blue: when authorization is required, it is required in-network only. 
• Authorization requirements listed do not always reflect a subscriber’s benefits. Always check eligibility 

and benefits prior to providing services.  
 
How to submit requests 
If you are a participating (in-network) provider, the fastest way to submit authorization requests is 
electronically. Log in to bluecrossma.com/provider and go to eTools>Authorization Manager. Resources like 
Quick Tips and video demonstrations are available at the bottom of the page. 
 
Out-of-network providers and in-network providers can also call us at 1-800-524-4010 or fax us at a number 
below. 
 

For: Fax: 

Inpatient (acute psychiatric, detoxification and residential 
treatment requests) 

1-888-376-0627 

Intensive outpatient / partial hospitalization requests 1-888-376-0679 
Behavioral Health and Substance Use requests, including: 

• Intensive Community Based Treatment (ICBT) 
• Family stabilization team 
• Ketamine and Spravato 
• Neuro / psychological testing 
• Outpatient pre-authorizations and treatment request 

forms 
• Repetitive transcranial magnetic stimulation (RTMS) 
• Urine drug testing 

1-888-641-5199 for all members except 
Blue Cross Blue Shield of 
Massachusetts employees 
 
1-888-608-3693 for Blue Cross Blue 
Shield of Massachusetts employees 

Autism treatment services, including ABA requests 1-617-246-4281 
 
 
Authorization requirements by product 
 
Services below are listed in order of highest to lowest level of care. 
 

Service Commercial  
HMO, POS 

PPO 
And 
EPO 

Indemnity Medicare 
Advantage 
HMO Blue 

Medicare 
Advantage  
PPO Blue 

FEP 

Acute Inpatient – Psychiatric 
Disorders 

Yes1 Yes1 Yes1 Yes Yes Yes 

 
1 Acute Inpatient treatment for Psychiatric Disorders. Prior authorization is not required, but notification within 72 
hours of admission is required.  

http://www.bluecrossma.com/provider
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Service Commercial  
HMO, POS 

PPO 
And 
EPO 

Indemnity Medicare 
Advantage 
HMO Blue 

Medicare 
Advantage  
PPO Blue 

FEP 

Acute Inpatient/Inpatient 
Detox – Substance Use 
Disorders 

Yes2 Yes2 Yes2 Yes Yes Yes 

Crisis Stabilization Bed 
(CSB) services 

No3 No3 No No3 No3 No 

Acute Residential (ART) - 
Psychiatric Disorders 

Yes4  Yes4 Yes4 Yes4 Yes4 Yes4 

Acute Residential (ART) – 
Substance Use Disorders 

Yes5 Yes5 Yes5 Yes Yes Yes5 

Intensive Community-Based 
Treatment (ICBT) for 
Children & Adolescents 

Yes6 Yes6 Yes6 Yes6 Yes6 Not 
covered 

Intermediate levels of care 
(ILOC) - PHP/IOP 
Psychiatric Disorders 

Yes7 Yes7 Yes7 Yes7 Yes7 No7 

Intermediate levels of care 
(ILOC)- PHP/IOP  
Substance Use Disorders 

Yes, beyond 
first unit8 

Yes, 
beyond 
first unit8 

Yes, beyond 
first unit8 

Yes Yes No8 

Outpatient Psychotherapy, 
Psychotherapy, Psychiatric 
Office Visits, Health & 
Behavioral Visits, Mobile 
Crisis Intervention 

No No No No No No 

Applied Behavior Analysis Yes Yes Yes Not covered Not covered Yes9 

Genetic Testing    See Genetic Testing 

 
2 Acute Inpatient/Inpatient Detox treatment for Substance Use Disorders. Prior authorization is not required, but 
notification within 48 hours of admission is required. Prior authorization is required for Medicare and FEP products. 
3 Crisis Stabilization Bed (CSB) services. Prior authorization is not required unless the member is receiving care out of 
network.  
4Acute Residential Treatment for Psychiatric Disorders. Prior authorization is not required, but notification within 48 
hours (for children and adolescents 22 years of age or less) or 72 hours (for adults) of admission is required. Prior 
authorization is required for FEP products. 
5Acute Residential Treatment for Substance Use Disorders. Prior authorization is not required, but notification within 
48 hours (for children and adolescents 22 years of age or less) or 72 hours (for adults) of admission is required. Prior 
authorization is required for FEP products. 
6 Intensive Community-Based Treatment (ICBT) for Children & Adolescents. ICBT includes Intensive Care 
Coordination (ICC), In-Home Therapy (IHT), In-Home Behavioral Services (IHBS), Therapeutic Mentoring (TM) and 
Family Support & Training (FS&T) treatment. Some self-insured employers do not cover ICBT.   
7 Intermediate levels of care for Psychiatric Disorders. Intermediate levels of care may include Intensive Outpatient 
(IOP), Partial Hospitalization (PHP), or Family Stabilization Treatment (FST). All PPO products require authorization.  
8 Intermediate levels of care for Substance Use Disorders.  Prior authorization for the first unit of service for PHP or 
IOP is not required, but notification is required for the first unit of service. Authorizations are required for treatment beyond 
the first unit of service. This does not apply to Medicare or FEP products. 
9 Applied Behavior Analysis (ABA). For ABA services to be covered, FEP requires you to submit proof of diagnosis, the 
ABA Preauthorization Service Request Form, assessments, evaluations, and treatments. 

https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/144%20Applied%20Behavior%20Analysis%20Service%20Request%20Form%20prn.pdf
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Service Commercial  
HMO, POS 

PPO 
And 
EPO 

Indemnity Medicare 
Advantage 
HMO Blue 

Medicare 
Advantage  
PPO Blue 

FEP 

Methadone No No No Not 
covered10 

Not covered10 No 

Neuropsychological testing Yes No  No No No No 
Psychological testing Yes No No No No No 

Electroconvulsive therapy 
(ECT) 

No No No No No No 

Esketamine Nasal Spray 
(SpravatoTM) and Intravenous 
Ketamine for Mental Health 
Conditions  

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes No 

 
  

 
10 Methadone treatment for opiate addiction in the outpatient setting by a licensed program is not a covered service for 
Medicare Advantage members, unless services are provided by a qualified Opioid Treatment Program (OTP) that 
participates in the Medicare Program. No authorization is required for services provided through a qualified OTP. 
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Medications 
 
Members with Blue Cross Blue Shield of Massachusetts pharmacy benefits 

• Use our medication search tools to see if the member’s prescription is on our formularies, or to find out any 
prior authorization requirements. 
 

Medications administered in an inpatient setting using the member’s medical benefits 
• Search for the medication in our Medical Policy website to find out any prior authorization requirements. 

 
Medications administered in the office or outpatient setting using the member’s medical benefits (buy & bill) 

• Members may only have pharmacy benefits for these medications (medical policy 071). Check the 
member’s eligibility and benefits before administering the medication and billing us for the cost of it. Call 
BlueCard eligibility at 1-800-676-BLUE (2583). 

o Note: Some employers may also customize their coverage, so it’s important to check member 
benefits and eligibility 

• Some medications require prior authorization before we’ll cover them under the member’s medical benefits. 
For medications requiring prior authorization and phone and fax numbers to request authorization, refer to: 

o The specific medical policy. Access our library of policies on our Medical Policy website 
o Medical Utilization Management (MED UM) & Pharmacy Prior Authorization Policy (033) 
o Medical Benefit Prior Authorization Medication List (034).  

 
To learn more about the prior authorization process, visit the Prior Authorization page. Or, contact our Pharmacy 
Operations area at 1-800-366-7778. 
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https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/pharmacy/formularies/medication-look-up/!ut/p/b1/jc_JCsIwEAbgZ_EFmr9N0uU4LkkqGjfqkotUEanY6kEU394qXkRc5jbw_TP8zLE5c1V-Lrb5qThU-f6-u3A5pdA0lQmgwzYhVS3b6fMhgLAGixq0NBkR9YC4pyVSMtk4GXEO4v_l8WEIv_Jd5opV6V3WpQcvgeRCyiSKZSARBWzG3OuBuK8UUhtoypTmGPlvYBDXH6yYQljykckn-NbwAb5UsOZQbtixzObXSboT1GjcADpx-fg!/dl4/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/071%20Injectable%20Specialty%20Medication%20Coverage%20prn.pdf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/033%20Med%20UM%20Policy%20prn.pdf
https://www.bluecrossma.org/medical-policies/sites/g/files/csphws2091/files/acquiadam-assets/034%20Medical%20Benefit%20Prior%20Authorization%20Medication%20List%20prn.pdf
https://provider.bluecrossma.com/ProviderHome/portal/home/pharmacy/requirements-and-policies/prior-authorization/

